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ABOUT CMI: 25+ YEARS OF LGBTQ INSIGHTS

Community Marketing & Insights (CMI) has been conducting LGBTQ consumer research for over 25 years.
Our practice includes online surveys, in-depth interviews, on-site focus groups, virtual focus groups, and LGBTQ
recruitment assistance to university and government LGBTQ research projects. CMI maintains our own panel of
nearly 50,000 LGBTQ research participants. Our work is worldwide, with an emphasis on the United States,
Canada, Mexico, China, and Japan. Industry leaders around the world depend on CMI’s research and analysis as
a basis for feasibility evaluations, positioning, economic impact, creative testing, informed forecasting,

measurable marketing planning, and assessment of return on investment.

CMI’s research clients include leaders from a wide range of industries. CMI studies have been produced for
these and many other clients: AARP, Freddie Mac, Wells Fargo Bank, Absolut Vodka, Aetna Insurance, Google,
New York Life, UPS, DIRECTV, Target Brands, T. Rowe Price, Johnson & Johnson, WNBA, AT&T, Hallmark, Greater
Fort Lauderdale Convention & Visitors Bureau, Las Vegas Convention & Visitors Authority, NYC & Company,
Argentina Tourism Office, Visit Britain, Hawai'i Tourism Authority, U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Housing & Urban
Development, American Cancer Society, Planned Parenthood, Kaiser Family Foundation, and numerous other
corporations and organizations across North America and around the world.
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Community Marketing & Insights (CMI) has built a proprietary research panel of nearly 50,000
LGBTQ consumers through partnerships with more than 300 LGBTQ publications, websites,
R ES EA RC H D ES I G N blogs, social media, apps, events, and organizations since 1992. Importantly, the panel reflects
the readership/membership of a broad range of LGBTQ-focused media outlets, organizations,
25+ YEARS OF LGBTQ INSIGHTS and events. This means that the results summarized here are representative of LGBTQ
consumers who are “out” and interacting within the LGBTQ community.

> 4-minute online survey conducted in February 2020. > Weighting: In order to balance the opinion by gender

»  This report focuses on the data of 3,811 self-identified members and generation, all LGETQ weighted resuilts were

e Foofrmrm F - ; ; Iculated with the following assumptions; Millennials+
of the LGBTQ community living in the United States, including ca >
1,730 gay and bi+ cisgender men, 1,640 lesbian and bi+ (1981-2002) 33%, Generation X (196_5'1980) 33%, Baby
cisgender women and 441 transgender and non-binary Boomer (1946-1964) 33%; gay and bisexual men 46%,
community members lesbian and bisexual women 46%, and gender-expansive
' (transgender, trans woman, trans man, non-binary

»  Participants were age 18 to 74. By generation, 1,567 of gender identity, genderqueer, and gender fluid) 8%.
participants were Millennials+ (includes Gen Z age 18 or over), In thi t " t add up to 100%
1,020 Generation X, and 1,224 Baby Boomers. > Inthis report, some percentages may not add up to 0

due to rounding or multiple selections allowed.
» Participation was from all 50 states. )
» The survey has a margin of error of £2.77% at a 95%
> As an incentive, respondents were entered into a drawing for one level of confidence.
of five $100 gift card prizes in recognition of their time to

participate in the study.
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LGBTQ Car Ownership Rates: Car ownership in the LGBTQ community tends to be similar to the USA general population*. How car ownership
questions are asked can change results slightly, but most LGBTQ and general population studies tend to range from 82% to 88% for car ownership (CMI
research in the past three years puts the range from 82% to 85% for LGBTQ). There is some thought that LGBTQ people may be slightly less likely to own
cars because they are more likely to live in urban areas, which may also be one of the reasons that gay and bi+ men tend to be somewhat less likely to
own cars than lesbians and bi+ women. However, any impact from these environmental factors seems minor. Overall, the vast majority of LGBTQ people
in the United States own cars. Millennials underperform older generations in car ownership. 95% of participants had a driver’s license.

o'" Do you currently own or lease a car?
(If you live with a partner/spouse, please respond yes if you own your car and/or jointly own a car together).

88% 83% 83%
75%
5%

All Lesbian & Gay & Transgender & Millennials+ Generation X Baby Boomer
LGBTQ Bi+ Women Bi+ Men Non-binary

*For example, in 2015 Pew Research indicated that 88% of American households own a car;
the 2019 Statista Global Consumer Survey indicated 83% of participants own a car.

Base: All LGBTQ n= 3,811; Gay & Bi+ Men n=1,730; Lesbian & Bi+ Women n=1,640; C

Transgender & Non-binary participants n= 441; Millennial+ n= 1,567; Gen X n= 1,020; Boomer+ n=1,224. cmI Communlty Marketlng & InS|ghts 4
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Why Some LGBTQ Community Members Do Not Own a Car: The main reason that 15% of LGBTQ community members do
not own a car appears to be that they live in areas where a car is not needed. However, financial reasons are also a major concern. Of
those without a car, over half would consider a car. Of those without a car, Baby Boomers are most likely to remain car-free (43% very
committed), and most of them live in cities with good transportation. Only 23% of Millennials without a car said that they are very
committed to remaining car-free.

How committed are you

Why do you not have a car? (Please mark all of your primary reasons. ) o
v doyounot ( yourp v ) to remaining car-free?

| use my area’s public transportation D 67% lam ver.y Fommitted to 28%

In my area, | can walk to places | need to go I 3% remaining car-free

I live in an area where owning a car is difficult D 45%

| can not afford a car / financial reasons D 41% lam some\{vhat committed to 17%

Not owning a car is more environmentally-friendly I 33% remaining car-free

| previously had a car, but my driving needs have changed | 25%

I do not have a driver’s license . 2% | would like to have a car if my

| use a bike as transportation B 15% I.Ife situation chan.ges (like 41%
income, where | live, etc.)

Owning a car is not common among my friends B 13%

I am younger, but will probably buy a car later in life Bl 9% I’m not sure. Sometimes | want

| use a motorcycle as transportation I 1% to remain car-free; sometimes  14%

Other reason than above B 13% lwant to buy a car
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Brands Owned: This question asks about cars owned in LGBTQ households regardless of the age of the car. Toyota, Honda, Ford,
and Subaru (especially for women) are the top brands owned within the LGBTQ-community.

Which brand(s) of cars do you own or lease?
o ! W roime G, i (@a. B )

Please mark for you, or for you and your partner/spouse.

All LGBTQ ® Among Car Owners Lezbian @ Gay & TrAnSender  enmiales | Generation Baby
Bi+ Women Bi+ Men Non-binary X Boomers
Toyota I 23% 27% 18% 25% 21% 23% 24%
Honda [N 16% 18% 13% 18% 18% 15% 15%
Ford NN 14% 13% 14% 23% 11% 14% 17%
Subaru I 10% 15% 5% 9% 11% 11% 10%
Chevrolet I 9% 9% 9% 12% 7% 10% 9%
Nissan [ 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7%
Jeep N 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 8% 6%
Hyundai [N 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4%
Volkswagen [N 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 4%
Kia [ 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4%

Other Brands Tested: BMW, Dodge (4%); Mercedes-Benz (3%); Lexus, Volvo, Chrysler, Audi (2%);
Buick, Acura, Tesla, Cadillac, Infiniti, Lincoln, Mitsubishi, Jaguar, Porsche, Genesis (1% or less).

Base: Those who own or lease a car, All LGBTQ n=3,190. C cMI community Marketing & Insights 6
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Brands Owned by Recent LGBTQ Car Purchasers: Viewing the data in a different way, we looked at the top brands in households
where either the participant or their partner purchased or leased a new car in the past two years. This data may also include some older
cars in the household. The overall number of participants is smaller for these charts (men n=329, women n=259), so the findings are more
directional. Two trends emerge: Luxury brands are far more likely to be purchased by gay and bi+ men. Subaru is far more likely to be
purchased by lesbian and bi+ women.

Gay & Bi+ Men Lesbian & Bi+ Women
Toyota NN 15% Toyota [N 21%
Ford NG 15% Subaru NN 19%
Honda NN 13% Honda [N 18%
BWM I 10% Ford NN 14%
leep I 9% Chevrolet NGNS 11%
Chevrolet NG 3% Jeep NN 3%
Mercedes-Benz IS 7% Nissan NG 3%
Volkswagen NG 7% Hyundai NG 7
Subaru NN % Kia N 7%
Hyundai NN % Volkswagen [ 4%
Nissan [INNINEGEGEEEE 6% BWM I 4%
Lexus NGNS % Mercedes-Benz I 4%
Tesla NN 6% Tesla M 3%
Audi NN 5% Audi N 3%
Kia [N 3% lexus M 2%

CMICommunity Marketing & Insights 7
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Question: Which brand(s) of cars do you own or lease? (Please mark for you, or for you and your partner/spouse).
Base: Purchased a car in the past 2 years, Unweighted Gay & Bi+ Men n=329, Lesbian & Bi+ Women n=258 C\
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New Car Purchases: 9% of participants purchased or leased a new car in the past year and 25% in the past three years. By gender,
gay and bi+ men were most likely to have purchased or leased a new car in the past year (11%). Generation X was the age group most
likely to purchase or lease a new car in the past year (11%).

Not acurrent car owner [ 5%
Car owner but has never purchased anew car [ 23%

In the past 12 months || NG o

1toless than 2yearsago [N 3%

2toless than 3yearsago [ 8%

3 toless than Syearsago [ 10%

5 to less than 10yearsago [ 2%

10ormore yearsago [ 6%

Three questions to determine chart: Do you currently own or lease a car?

Have you ever purchased or leased a new car (not a used car)? m\ m-‘ @\ r% [g Pﬁ\
OTNQ’ lghg) gy TQuuQ' ‘lgWe 'oWmrg

When is the last time that you purchased or leased a new car (not used)?

CMICommunity Marketing & Insights 8
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Future Car Purchases: 47% of all LGBTQ participants intend to buy a car in the next three years: 24% intend to purchase or lease a
new car, 13% a used car, and 11% are not sure if the purchase will be new or used. Of all participants, 8.5% said they intend to
purchase a new car in the next 12 months, which is consistent with the 9% who said that they purchased in the past 12 months.

Do you intend to purchase or lease a new or When do you think you will purchase or
used car in the next three years? lease your next new car?
Of all participants Of those intending to purchase a new car

Yes, | intend to purchase or lease
a new car in the next three years

24y EEEEEEEmmmEE)  Inthe next year

One year to less than
Yes, | intend to purchase a used two years

car in the next three years 13%
Two years to less than 42%
three years ?

28%

29%

Yes, | intend to purchase in the
next three years, but | am not sure 11%
if it will be a new or used car

CMICommunity Marketing & Insights 9
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Base: All LGBTQ n=3,811; Among those wanting to but a new car in next three years n=864 O
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LGBTQ-Friendly Auto Brands: About half of LGBTQ participants (48%) were able to think of an auto brand that they consider to be
LGBTQ-friendly. However, only Subaru registered significant brand recognition among the LGBTQ community.

Which car brands came to mind as being LGBTQ-friendly?
Participants were given 27 brand options for selection
Among those that said yes to the previous question

When you think of a car brand being
LGBTQ-friendly, does any brand (or
brands) come to mind?

Subaru . 38%
Volkswagen [ 12%
Toyota [ 11% All other brands tested

— Volvo [l 8% were lower than 5%

Honda [l 6%
Remember that these percentages

Not Sure
10%

BMW [l 6% were among those 48% who could
Teslh W 5% think of an LGBTQ-friendly auto
Jeep B 5% brand. Percentages for all LGBTQ

participants would be about half

Mercedes-Benz 5%
o those in this graph.

Ford B 5%

Base: All LGBTQ (cars owners and non-car owners) n=3,811; . . .
Those indicating that they could think of an LGBTQ-friendly car brand n=1,810 C Ea!,\!,'s!n?gg‘{e['g[}[itn{Mzafke“"g & Insights 10
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Motivations to Purchase a New Car: While there are some specific gender and generation differences as to why LGBTQ people
purchase a new car vs. a used car, the overall rankings are similar.

What are your primary reasons for preferring a new car vs. a used car? (Please mark all that apply.)
Among those intending or considering the purchase a new car

_ All Lesbian & Gay & T'a"sie“der Millennials = Generation Baby
LGBTQ Bi+ Women Bi+ Men Non-binary + X Boomers
Less worry about maintenance 70% 70% 70% 63% 68% 72% 68%

| like the newer technology (interface, voice controls, etc.) 56% 53% 61% 41% 62% 57% 52%

| like the newer safety features (stop-assist, lane drift correction, etc.) 56% 559% 58% 51% 60% 56% 54%
Improved gas mileage 44% 48% 42% 39% 56% 41% 39%

Chance to buy an electric or hybrid vehicle 33% 34% 32% 39% 39% 31% 32%

Like the style of new models 26% 19% 31% 23% 32% 27% 19%

Great financing / incentives available today 24% 26% 23% 18% 25% 27% 19%

That crisp new car look 19% 15% 23% 13% 23% 20% 15%

| do not trust used cars 17% 17% 16% 18% 14% 19% 16%

That new car smell 13% 9% 16% 9% 14% 15% 10%

Status of the new car 10% 7% 14% 4% 15% 10% 6%

Other reason 6% 7% 5% 1% 7% 5% 6%

Base: Intending or considering the purchase a new car n=1,259 . . .
& gihep C CMICommunity Marketing & Insights 11
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Motivations to Purchase a Used Car: Those considering a used car are primarily motivated by financial concerns.

What are your primary reasons for preferring a used car vs. a new car? (Please mark all that apply.)
Among those intending or considering the purchase a used car

Lower purchase price | — | se%
New cars depreciate in value too fast [N 9%
Less expense for insurance [N 49%
| can get a more reliable brandfor less money  [NNEGNN 45%

Less expense for taxes and registration 41%
| don’t need to worry about small dents or scratches [ NG 24%

| can get aluxury brand forless money  [[NNNENGNGEEN 24%

Used cars thatare more reliable than they used to be |G 19%
| prefer models that are only available used [l 5%

Other reason [ 3%

CMICommunity Marketing & Insights 12
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Base: Among those intending or considering the purchase a used car n=888 o
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Type of Car Considered: Sport utility vehicles and hybrid/electric cars are the most popular types of cars considered. Strong gender
differences exist for interest in luxury cars. Strong generation differences exist for interest in hybrid/electric cars.

What type of car are you likely to purchase or lease (new or used)? Please mark any that you would seriously consider.
Among those considering the purchase of a new or used car

_ All Lesbian & Gay & T’a"sie"de' Millennials = Generation Baby
LGBTQ Bi+ Women Bi+ Men Non-binary + X Boomers
SUV (sport utility vehicle) 52% 53% 52% 45% 49% 55% 51%

Hybrid/electric of any car type 43% 46% 40% 38% 52% 41% 36%

Sedan 33% 32% 34% 33% 44% 31% 25%

Cross-over 29% 31% 27% 26% 32% 30% 25%

Wagon or hatchback 22% 28% 16% 28% 28% 25% 13%

Luxury car 16% 9% 23% 11% 15% 15% 18%

Pick-up truck 15% 16% 15% 15% 17% 16% 13%

Coupe 12% 10% 14% 10% 12% 13% 10%

Sportscar 9% 7% 11% 4% 9% 9% 8%

Van or minivan 5% 6% 3% 17% 5% 6% 5%

Other type of car 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3%

Base: Considering the purchase a new or used car n=1,754 . . .
gihep C CMICommunity Marketing & Insights 13
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Motivations to Purchase a Car
What are your primary considerations when purchasing or leasing a new or used car?

Reliability reputation of car / brand 66% 67% 65% 69% 62% 66% 69%
Low gas mileage / fuel efficiency 59% 68% 51% 56% 71% 59% 48%
Value price for type of car 52% 56% 48% 60% 58% 52% 47%
Known to be a safe car 50% 61% 41% 42% 53% 49% 49%

Ride and handling of car 49% 50% 50% 41% 45% 49% 54%

Has the latest technology 36% 28% 46% 20% 37% 35% 37%
Exterior style 32% 24% 40% 27% 29% 33% 34%
4-wheel-drive / all-wheel-drive 32% 34% 30% 34% 34% 33% 28%
Roomy indoors 30% 31% 30% 29% 30% 31% 29%

Low price 29% 31% 27% 41% 44% 27% 19%

Electric or hybrid car 28% 28% 29% 27% 34% 25% 26%

Car brand is LGBTQ friendly 25% 28% 23% 31% 25% 26% 25%
Loyal to certain type of car / brand 20% 19% 22% 15% 18% 20% 23%
Good car for my pets 16% 20% 13% 15% 15% 17% 16%
Outdoor adventure oriented car 13% 16% 8% 18% 17% 12% 9%
Good car for children 9% 15% 3% 18% 13% 12% 1%

Other reason 5% 4% 5% 9% 3% 5% 6%

Base: Considering the purchase a new or used car n=1,754 C CMI Community Marketing & Insights 14

Leaders in LGBTQ Research since 1992



LGBTQ Community and Auto Ownership March 2020

FOR MORE IN FORMATION . Let us help you better understand your

opportunities, grow your LGBTQ market
share, and improve return on investment.

CMI's highly specialized services are based on 25+ years of dedicated experience,
producing LGBTQ market intelligence for leading corporate, university,
government, and non-profit clients across the country and around the world.

Serving a variety of industries and organizations, we leverage our in-house
proprietary panel of nearly 50,000 community-representative LGBTQ consumers to
produce consumer survey studies, focus groups, interviews, etc. Additionally, our
team of experts offers strategic consulting and marketing planning based on
consumer insight, and we produce custom LGBTQ research/sales/marketing/best
practices corporate training and conference presentations.

Contact CMI to learn more about custom research, analysis, and reporting on
the variety of topics explored in our LGBTQ consumer studies, including:

o Financial Outlook o Travel Behavior

o Purchasing Behavior o Motivations

o Media Consumption o Sports and Recreation o . o

o Living Environment o Social Media Habits Communlty Marketlng & |n5|ghts

o Terminology o Product Categories

o LGBTQ Social / Peer Circles o Custom Surveys, Focus LGBTQ, Inc.

o Brand ‘LGBTQ friendliness’ Groups, In-Depth Interviews 145 Corte Madera Town Center #202

o Social Concerns and other re_search Corte Madera CA 94925 USA

o Technology methodologies

o Segments Within LGBTQ Voicemail/Fax +1 (415) 343-4656

www.CMLinfo  @LGBTQInsights S
21%

Entire contents © 2020 Community Marketing & Insights ng lCC' !
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LGBTQ Research Panel 2020

Community Marketing & Insights (CMI) is uniquely positioned in the global LGBTQ marketplace, with
over 25 years of dedicated experience conducting LGBTQ consumer surveys, focus groups, in-depth
interviews, advisory boards, consulting services and training. We skillfully assist our clients with
strategies, tactics and cost-effective plans based on research results and case study experience.

CMVI’s PANEL CONSISTS OF OVER 49,000 SELF-IDENTIFYING LGBTQ COMMUNITY MEMBERS, WHICH INCLUDES:
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\

44,000

LGBTQ Panelists
in the USA

5,000

LGBTQ Panelists

in Canada
(English + French Speaking)

vl

IN THE UNITED STATES, THE PANEL HAS SIGNIFICANT NUMBERS IN EVERY LGBTQ SEGMENT

0

@ | 3 ]
}sb'oo(? 24’0doo Participants in all 50 states
eshian an G.ay an . Including rural communities
Bi+ Women Bi+ Men
Blsexual and !
Pansexual
Communit
Members ) 5 000 With an HHI 5,000 With an HHI
Over $150,000 Under $25,000
35% 33% 50%
Representing Under Age With a BA or
LGBTQ 35 Higher
Communities l I I I I
of Color
10% é 20% LGBTQ Youth Research
LGBTQ Parents with Legally Married Experience
a Child Under 18 (in partnership with an ) i
Living at Home % institution and IRB approval) ‘..\h

FOR MORE INFORMATION ON CMI’S LGBTQ RESEARCH CAPABILITIES, PLEASE VISIT WWW.CMLI.INFO
CONTACT THOMAS ROTH at tom@cmi.info or call +1 (415) 343-4656
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